
City of Kemah

City Council & Kemah Public
Facilities Corporation

Council Chambers 
Kemah City Hall

1401 State Hwy 146
Kemah, Texas

1. Call to Order and Certification of a Quorum

2. Invitation to Address Council

3. Discussion Items

3.A. Discussion Regarding Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Sponsorship
Applications
 

 Communications
and Tourism

4. Adjournment

 

WORKSHOP
AGENDA

January 7, 2026 
5:00 PM

 Robin Collins - Mayor  

Darren Broadus Dustin Oliver Doug Meisinger Lee Wallace Isaac Saldana
Council Position 1 Council Position 2 Council Position 3 Council Position 4 Council Position 5

 

 
(State law prohibits the Mayor and members of the City Council from commen/ng on any
statement or engaging in dialogue without an appropriate agenda item being posted in
accordance with the Texas Open Mee/ngs Law. Comments should be directed at the en/re
Council, not individual members. Engaging in verbal a4acks or comments intended to insult,
abuse, malign or slander any individual shall be cause for termina/on of speaking privileges and
expulsion from Council Chambers. Your comments are limited to three (3) minutes. Adopted
Resolution 2023-04-HB2840.)

 

 

 
   
   

 
Virtual Meeting Information

Meeting Live Stream Link  

2026-01-07 City Council & Kemah Public Facilities Corporation  Workshop Agenda
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https://kemah-tx.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=1


Posting Date and Time 12/31/25 10:15 AM

____________________________
Natasha R. Hinton
City Secretary

Certificate of Notice

In accordance with the Texas Open Mee/ngs Act the agenda is posted for public informa/on, at all
/mes, for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled /me of the mee/ng on the bulle/n board
located on the front exterior wall of the City Hall Building, except in case of emergency mee/ngs or
emergency items posted in accordance with law. This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible
parking spaces are available. Requests for other accommoda/ons or interpre/ve services must be
made 48 hours prior to this mee/ng. Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at (281)334-1611 or
Fax (281)334-6583 for further information.

 

 

The City Council of the City of Kemah, Texas reserves the right to meet in closed session on any of
the items listed above should the need arise and if applicable pursuant to authoriza/on by Title 5,
Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code: 551.071 Consulta/ons with A4orney, 551.072
Delibera/ons about Real Property, 551.073 Delibera/ons about GiFs and Dona/ons, 551.074
Personnel Ma4ers, 551.076 Delibera/ons about Security Devices, and 551.087 Delibera/ons
Regarding Economic Development Negotiations. 

Texas Criminal and Traffic Law Handbook Penal Code Sec. 38.13 Hindering Proceedings by Disorderly
Conduct. A person commits an offense if he inten/onally hinders an official proceeding by noise or
violent or tumultuous behavior or disturbance. Penal Code Sec/on 42.05 Disrup/ng Mee/ng or
Procession. A person commits an offense if, with intent to prevent or disrupt a lawful mee/ng,
procession, or gathering, he obstructs or interferes with the mee/ng, procession, or gathering by
physical action or verbal utterance.

NOTICE is hereby given that the presence of a quorum of the Members of Kemah Community
Development Corpora/on (KCDC) at any /me during the course of the above-referenced
proceeding may cons/tute a mee/ng of KCDC pursuant to the Texas Open Mee/ngs Act, Chapter
551 of the Texas Government Code, by this No/ce, the public is hereby advised of said mee/ng not
less than 72 hours in advance of the date, time and location noted above.

2026-01-07 City Council & Kemah Public Facilities Corporation  Workshop Agenda
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Item Number

3.A

Funds are available from Account #

 
Title
Discussion Regarding Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Sponsorship Applications
 

Submitting Department
Communications and Tourism

Background/Recommendation
The City of Kemah annually allocates a portion of its Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) revenue to support
events and activities that promote tourism and overnight stays within the city. Each year, local
organizations and event planners are invited to apply for sponsorship funding through the HOT
program.
For the FY 26, applications were accepted from 11 applicants. The Tourism Committee reviewed all
submissions in accordance with state law and city policy, ensuring each proposed activity met the
eligibility requirements for HOT use.

Funding Source

 
Attachments:

3 Bros Running Company Toughest 10k.pdf
Butler Longhorn Museum Boot Scootin Boogie.pdf
Butler Longhorn Museum Marketing Materials.pdf
Children of the Fallen.pdf
Clear Lake Area Chamber Christmas Boat Parade.pdf
Elite Fishing Series The Kemah Klash.pdf
FY 2025 sponsorships.pdf
HOT Sponsorship Recommendations.pdf.pdf
Kemah Boardwalk.pdf
Krewe du Lac.pdf
Offshore Thunder Productions Texas Outlaw Challenge.pdf
Party Parrots and Texas Festival Grounds.pdf
HOT Sponsorship Recommendations Final.pdf
HOT Request Hotel Visits.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822268/3_Bros_Running_Company_Toughest_10k.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822269/Butler_Longhorn_Museum_Boot_Scootin_Boogie.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822270/Butler_Longhorn_Museum_Marketing_Materials.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822271/Children_of_the_Fallen.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822272/Clear_Lake_Area_Chamber_Christmas_Boat_Parade.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822273/Elite_Fishing_Series_The_Kemah_Klash.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822274/FY_2025_sponsorships.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822275/HOT_Sponsorship_Recommendations.pdf.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822276/Kemah_Boardwalk.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822277/Krewe_du_Lac.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822278/Offshore_Thunder_Productions_Texas_Outlaw_Challenge.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822279/Party_Parrots_and_Texas_Festival_Grounds.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822280/HOT_Sponsorship_Recommendations_Final.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3822281/HOT_Request_Hotel_Visits.pdf


Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:

4



Organization 3 Bros Running Company

Sponsorship Toughest 10k

Date(s)

9/14/25 - Note - this application is for 9/25. The funding period is actually 10/25 - 
9/26.

Should we reject with request to submit for 2026?

Amount Requested $5,000

Previously Sponsored N
Requested N/A
Approved N/A

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
I. ORGANIZATION INFORMATION 

 

 

Official Name of Organization Date of Submission 

 

Contact Person Email 

 

Address Phone 

 

Website Address  Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 

Is your organization:  Non-Profit   Private/For Profit 

Organizational Mission and Purpose: 
 

 
The following required documents must be submitted with the application: 

 
• Last fiscal year’s financial statement (profit & loss statement) for your organization as a whole 

• Your organization’s budget for the current year 

• Copy of 501-C3 Internal Revenue Service documentation letter, if applicable 

• FEIN / Tax ID#:   

• Schedule of activities or events relating to the proposed event/project 

• Samples of advertising planned and/or marketing copies from the previous event 

3 Bros Running Company 7/29/25

Jeremy Fermo JeremyFermo@3brosrunning.com

11635 Beaverbrook st 409-344-2575

3brosrunning.com 3 Bros Running on all socials

x

Our goal is to provide high-quality road races throughout Texas—events that offer more than just a great course and a finish
line. Each of our races is designed to be a destination experience, drawing runners not only for the race itself, but also to
discover and enjoy the unique character of the host city.

We deliver a top-tier race day experience with custom swag like premium shirts and medals, along with smooth, professional
event execution that runners can rely on. But what sets us apart is our focus on showcasing the communities we race in. We
encourage participants to extend their stay—visit local restaurants, explore cultural attractions, shop small businesses, and
take in everything the city has to offer. By doing so, each event helps boost local tourism and drives meaningful economic
impact for the area.

Beyond racing and travel, our events also support a greater mission. We are proud to partner with The Bridge Over Troubled
Waters, an organization that provides critical support to individuals in crisis. A portion of every race entry is donated directly
to the charity, and we also raise additional funds through runner contributions and social media awareness—ensuring that
participants understand and feel connected to the cause.

With every race, we strive to create not just a memorable run, but a meaningful destination experience that leaves a lasting
impression on runners and communities alike.

87-4060000
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
II. EVENT/PROJECT/PROGRAM INFORMATION 

 
 

 

Host Organization Event/Project/Program Name 

 

Primary Location of Event/Program Date 

 

Event Time(s) - Start & End Due Date for 60-day Post-Event Report 

Total Amount of HOT Funds Requested:    

How many years have you held this Event or Project?   

 
Expected Attendance:   

 
Primary Purpose of Funded Event/Program/Activity/Facility: 

 

How many people attending the Event or Project will use Kemah Hotels?   
 

Do you reserve a room block for this event at an area hotel, and if so, for how many rooms and at which 
hotels? 

 

 
If no room block has been established, contact the following Kemah hotels to establish availability, room 
blocks, and room rates: 

 

1. Boardwalk Inn: 8 Kemah Water Front, (281) 334-9880 
2. Courtyard by Marriott: 805 Harris Ave, (281) 334-0003 
3. Days Inn: 1413 SH 146, (281) 549-4118 
4. Hotel Bliss: 1411 Hwy 146, (281) 538-0077 
5. Scottish Inn: 601 Texas Ave, (281) 334-4855 

 
An additional list of Kemah Bed and Breakfasts and Short-Term Rental properties is available 
at kemahtx.gov.

3 Bros Running Cmpany Toughest 10k Kemah

Kemah Boardwalk Sept 14, 2025

5 am - 9 am

$5,000

15

1000

A family friendly 10k road race that will take runners across the challenging Kemah
pedestrian bridge and finish in the fun Kemah Boardwalk.

100

We have not finalized a room block; however we are actively engaging with Kemah hotels to
secure accomodations for our participants.  Our goal is to encourage participants to stay locally
and promote that through our website and socials.

Nov 13, 2025

7

Patti Jett
Sticky Note
Note - this application is for 9/25. The funding period is actually 10/25 - 9/26.

Should we reject with request to submit for 2026?



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

  I understand that in the Post-Event Report, hotel room nights must be confirmed in writing by the 
designated hotel representative above for the event to receive credit for those room nights. 

 
If no room block is established, how will you measure your event's impact on area hotel activity? 

 

List other years (over the last three years) that you have hosted your Event or Project with the amount of 
assistance given from Kemah HOT Funds, attendance, and the number of hotel rooms used. 

 

 

Methods used to determine attendance: (i.e., crowd estimates, ticket sales, registrations, sign-in sheet, etc.) 

 

 

What percentage of your event/program attendees are estimated to be nonlocal visitors?  % 
 

What percentage of your event/program attendees are local?   % 

 
List any other organizations, government entities or sponsorship funding support for this event/project: 

 

 
How will HOT Funds be used if awarded? 

Month/Year Held Assistance Amount # of Hotel Rooms Used Attendance # 

x

We will send a post run survey asking if they stayed at a local hotel as well as asking hotels if they
can keep track

Race Entries

80

20

Feritta Cheverolet, Speedy's fast track, Dicks Sporting goods

Advertisements mainly through Facebook/Google ads, also flyers, Yard Signs, race swag to
promote future races

8



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Will the event charge admission?   

 
Do you anticipate a net profit from the event? What is the anticipated amount if there is a net profit, and how 
will it be used? 

 

List Event Sponsors/Co-Sponsors: 
 

 
Total Event Budget:   

 
Percentage of Hotel Tax Support of Related Costs: 

 
  Percentage of total event costs covered by hotel occupancy tax 
  Percentage of total facility costs covered by HOT for the Funded Event/Program/Activity 
  Percentage of staff costs covered by HOT for the funded Event/Program/Activity 

 
If staff costs are covered, estimate the percentage of time staff spend annually on the funded event(s) 
compared to other activities.   % 

 

 

III. ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES 

Discover Kemah encourages organizations to market, advertise and promote projects to audiences at least 60 
miles from Kemah. Check all elements the proposed Marketing Plan includes that meet this: 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Out of Home (OOH) advertising 
 Radio 
 TV commercials 
 Booths (events or shows) 
 Print ads 
 Newspaper coverage 
 Other print  

 Social media ads/boosts 
 Display ads (digital banner ads, etc.) 
 OTT (internet/streaming ads) 
 Digital/Comprehensive campaign 
 Direct mail 
 Mobile advertising (phones) 
 Paid search advertising (PPC) 

yes

This is our first year putting on the event so we have no numbers on what profit we will make
if any but will be using this to continue to grow the race bigger and bigger.

Fertitta Cheverolet, Speedy Race Track, Dicks Sporting Goods

x

x

x

x
x
x

x

$30,000

x

The proposed marketing, advertising, and promotional campaign will primarily focus on leveraging social media platforms and paid social
media advertising to reach and engage the target audience. In addition, in-person activations will be conducted at various running groups and
events throughout Southeast Texas (SETX) to build direct community engagement and awareness. The campaign will target runners and
fitness enthusiasts primarily in Southeast Texas, but will also extend its reach into neighboring Louisiana and other regions of Texas.
Advertising will be consistent and frequent in the weeks leading up to the event, with multiple weekly posts, targeted ads, and appearances at
group runs and local fitness events to maximize exposure and participation.

Summarize the proposed marketing, advertising and promotional campaign indicated above (include information
about the target audience/locations, frequency of advertising, and other pertinent
campaign information):

16%
0%
0%

9



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
When will the campaign begin? 
 
Does the Project have a website, social media page or tagging? If so, list below. 
 
Social Media: 
 
Website: 
 
Tagging (i.e., #DiscoverKemah): 

 

Will you submit press releases about the event?   
 
Who is responsible for writing and distributing press releases? Contact:   
 

Phone:   Email:   

 
What geographic area does your advertising target? 
 

 
How many individuals located in another city or county will your proposed marketing reach? 
 

IV. CERTIFICATION 

I have read the City of Kemah’s Local Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) use guidelines and fully understand the 
local HOT funding application process and rules governing the proper use of hotel occupancy tax. Any funding 
awarded for the aforementioned event/project will be used to forward the efforts of the City of Kemah and 
Discover Kemah in directly enhancing and promoting tourism and the hotel industry by attracting visitors from 
outside the City of Kemah. 

 
I certify the information contained herein and attached to this application is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. I hereby acknowledge that any funding received from the City of Kemah must be expended as I 
have represented in this application and according to any requirements set by the City of Kemah Council and 
the program guidelines. I agree that if funds are not expended accordingly, in the opinion of the City of 
Kemah, said funds will be returned to the City of Kemah within ten (10) days from the date the City of Kemah 
demands such. 
 
I understand that submission of an application does not guarantee funding, in whole or in part. 

 
 
 

Business/Organization Name Date 

 

Applicant’s Signature Applicant’s Printed Name 
 

#toughest10kkemah

Southeast Texas, Central Texas, Southwest Louisiana, West texas but our reach
goes beyond Texas and will hit all 50 states and more

3 Bros Running Company

Jeremy Fermo
Verified by pdfFiller

07/30/2025

7/29/2025

Jeremy Fermo

5/20/2025

Runsignup website - https://runsignup.com/Race/TX/Kemah/Toughest10Kemah

3 Bros Running Instagram @3brosrunning also on tiktok as well as on youtube

Yes

William Fermo

409-344-2575 williamfermo@3brosrunning.com

Our goal is to reach and engage as many people as possible—not just within our immediate area, but throughout Texas and beyond. We hope to
attract participants from surrounding counties, neighboring states, and even further afield, creating a diverse and vibrant community of runners who
travel not only for the race itself but also to explore and enjoy the unique culture and attractions each host city has to offer

10



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 

 

Attachment 1  
 

 
        

Event or Program Name:    

*Denote expenses to be covered using Hotel Occupancy 
Tax 

  

      Projected Actual 
        

Income    Event Fund Account 
Balance 

$   

       

       

       

      

    

       

       

         

   

       

      

      

         

        

       

       

       

     $   

     $   

     $   

     $   

      

       

          

      

      

   Office Supplies $   

  Support Staff  $   

     Subtotal Indirect Expenses: $   

     Total Expenses: $   

     Profit / (Loss): $ -  

*Total HOT 
expenses 

$   

 

 

 

30,000

Expenses
Direct Expenses

Advertising
FB/Instagram advertising

Shirts

1,500
6,000
7,000

$
$
$
$

500.00
1,500
3,000
2,500
3,000
1,500

26,500

Printing
Flyers

Chip Timing
Editing
Security

Toughest 10k Kemah Budget

Sponsorship
Dicks Sporting Goods
Speedy Stop
Fertita Chevrolet

1500.00
250.00
800.00

32,550Total Income: $

$
$
$

Medals

Food
Speakers and Emcee

Subtotal Direct Expenses: $
Indirect Expenses

General Overhead
650.00

5,400.00
6,000.00

32,550

5,000

Toughest 10k Kemah

11



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 

Marketing Plan Worksheet 
 

This worksheet is intended to be used as a tool to organize the proposed marketing plan, which is a 

required supplement to all Sponsorship Funding applications. 

 
Overall Project budget:   

 
Total Marketing Expenses:   

 
Print Advertising 

 
Briefly discuss print ad promotions planned to be placed in newspapers, magazines or on flyers. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
List the total number of subscribers for each print publication. 

 

 
newspapers 

Name of Publication 

   

 Number of subscribers/recipients 

   

 
magazines: 

 
   

  
   

flyers 

other: 

 
   

   

  
   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$30,000

$12,000

We will create and distribute printed flyers to promote the race in strategic locations throughout the host
city and surrounding areas. These flyers will include key event details such as the date, location,
registration information, and highlights of the race experience. They will be placed in high-traffic areas
such as local gyms, running stores, coffee shops, community centers, and other relevant businesses to
maximize visibility and reach. Flyers will also feature a QR code linking directly to the registration page
to make it easy for potential participants to sign up on the spot.

500 500

12



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 

Digital Advertising 
 
• When discussing digital marketing, be sure to include how visitation will be measured, or the key 

performance indicators (i.e. visitors to the website, app downloads, banner/ad clicks, 

impressions, etc.). 

• Include the number of subscriptions for the print advertising. The media agency usually supplies 

this information. 

 

Please briefly explain any social media promotions, blogs, special websites, or other digital 

promotions (such as e-newsletters, blasts) and the goals of each (i.e., total reach, Click-Thru- Rates, 

unique/new page visitors, length of page sessions, etc.) 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Number of Digital Impressions:   Actions/Clicks:   

 
Radio/TV 

 
Briefly describe any radio or TV promotions and the goals or reach of each. 

 

 
 

 

 
Other 

 
Briefly describe any other promotions or marketing campaigns not mentioned above, such as 

highway billboards, fun promotions (such as giveaways), booths at other events, etc. 

 

 

 
 

We will be focusing heavily on promoting through social media with a focus on long format and short format content

For youtube we plan on visiting the different restaurants and shops in Kemah to help promote them as much as possible
this will be evergreen content that will go beyond the race because when people search for said restaurant, hotel, or business
they will find our content on YouTube, IG, TikTok, etc..

With facebook alone we reached 140,000+ in the last 28 days.

90,675 2,406

We will do our best to reach out to the news media to get a segment on our race before the race.

We host interactive activations at various races and community events where runners can participate in a fun trivia-style
game. Participants answer a question, and if they get it right, they earn a Plinko chip for a chance to win prizes—
including free race entries. These booths are set up at races throughout the region and at local events to engage the
community, promote our brand, and generate excitement for upcoming races.

13



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
Overall (print + digital + radio/TV), estimate how many individuals the marketing plan may reach. 

 

 

 
How many targeted individuals/families are at least 60 miles from Kemah?   
 

  

with FB alone we have reached close to 300,000 and then we also have our other social media platforms and flyers

We have close to 500 registered so far and Kemah is not in the top as far as registrants from a certain city

14



SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

TOUGHEST 10K KEMAH 
SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

TOUGHEST 10K KEMAH 
SUMMARY

PRE RACE ACTIVITIES 4 MONTHS OUT

POST-RACE ACTIVITIES 

2 MONTHS OUT RACE WEEKEND (EVENT DAY)

3 Bros Running Company aims to deliver a race experience that goes beyond the finish line, offering
authentic promotion of the City of Kemah through dynamic marketing and community engagement
efforts. Below is a summary of scheduled activities and promotional efforts leading up to and after the
race:

Produce social media videos highlighting Kemah restaurants, shops, and attractions (Kemah Boardwalk,
marina, local boutiques).
Design & Announcement Campaign
Reveal new race logo, finisher medal, and custom-designed shirt featuring Kemah.
Start sending targeted emails to our database of nearly 6,000 past participants, promoting Kemah as a
destination and driving registrations.

Include Kemah visitor information, restaurant
lists, hotel highlights, and tourism material in
every runner packet.
High-energy content featuring the race route
and Kemah scenery.
Stay & Feature Kemah Hotel Experience
Our team stays in a Kemah hotel and
documents the stay through Instagram
Stories, Reels, and recap posts.
Hotel Features on Website
Highlight featured hotels in Kemah and
encourage participants to stay in Kemah

Release of Kemah Digital Race Guide
Distribute a free digital race weekend guide
highlighting where to eat, stay, and explore in
Kemah.
Race Day Excitement
Emcee announcements and DJ shout-outs
thanking Kemah; banners and signage
featuring Kemah branding.

TPost-Race Survey
Collect feedback from runners including impressions of Kemah as a tourist destination.
Photo/Video Recap Release
Publish media showing the race, medal, and the best of Kemah; tag local businesses featured
in pre-race content.
Ongoing Digital Presence
Content from the race continues to be shared across social platforms, extending Kemah's
visibility long after the event concludes.

15



Female
55%

Male
45%

Under 18

Ages (
18 - 

29)

Ages (
30 - 

39)

Ages (
40 - 

49)

Ages (
50 - 

64)

Ove
r 6

5
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

3 Bros Running Company is excited to bring the Toughest 10K series to Kemah for
the first time! With a route that crosses the iconic Kemah pedestrian bridge and a
strong history of runner support, we expect to draw participants from across Texas

and beyond. Our goal is to help highlight Kemah as a tourist destination by
encouraging overnight stays, showcasing local attractions, and delivering an

unforgettable runner experience.

For the Seabrook Lucky Trail Races sold out every distance except for Friday’s 5K
and the Sunday Full.  We hit record participation numbers not seen since 2019, pre-

pandemic. We're excited to do the same for the Toughest 10k Kemah.

RACE STATS SEABROOK LUCKY
TRAILS

5 Countries

22 States

274 Cities

1,338 Signups  Largest since 2019

Toughest 10K Kemah | Economic & Tourism 

Impact Overview
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DIGITAL GUIDE SOCIAL MEDIA
We leverage our social media using every
platform to get excitement for our race
and have people invested in our
companies success through youtube,
facebook, instagram, and tiktok.  Focus is
on Organic Traffic.

KEMAH BRANDING

We are making it a priority to showcase Kemah not just as a race venue,
but as a weekend getaway destination. Our event website and social

media will feature where to stay, eat, and explore in Kemah—
encouraging runners to come early and stay late.

We will partner with local hotels to create special rates and block
reservations, while our digital guide will highlight businesses, tourist

attractions, and restaurants that participants can enjoy beyond race
morning.

GOAL

524K Views
287K Reach

91K Views
43K Reach

15k Views
231K Impressions

97k Views
84K Reach

Created a new digital
guide.  Instead of the
traditional race guide
pdf normal races use
we created a new
experience that is
mobile friendly,
interactive, and
engaged our
participants.  A new
way for brands to
reach our
participants as they
are encouraged to
view every single
section to get
important race info.   

Medals
Bibs
Shirts
Digital
Guide
Website

AUGUST
3,  2024
TO
MARCH
20,  2025

New Updated
 Logo Finisher ShirtFinisher Medal

17
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https://www.tiktok.com/@3brosrunning
https://www.youtube.com/3brosrunning


Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Butler Longhorn Museum

Sponsorship Boot Scootin' Boogie

Date(s) 6/27/2026

Amount Requested $2,000

Previously Sponsored No
Requested N/A
Approved N/A

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Butler Longhorn Museum

Sponsorship Marketing Materials

Date(s) N/A

Amount Requested $16,784

Previously Sponsored No
Requested N/A
Approved N/A

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Children of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund

Sponsorship Salute to Military and Firest Responders 

Date(s) 11/7-9/25

Amount Requested $16,000

Previously Sponsored Yes - but not last year
Requested N/A
Approved N/A

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
I. ORGANIZATION INFORMATION 

 
 

Official Name of Organization Date of Submission 

 
Contact Person Email 

 
Address Phone 

 
Website Address  Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 

Is your organization:  Non-Profit   Private/For Profit 

Organizational Mission and Purpose: 
 

 
The following required documents must be submitted with the application: 

 
• Last fiscal year’s financial statement (profit & loss statement) for your organization as a whole 

• Your organization’s budget for the current year 

• Copy of 501-C3 Internal Revenue Service documentation letter, if applicable 

• FEIN / Tax ID#:   

• Schedule of activities or events relating to the proposed event/project 

• Samples of advertising planned and/or marketing copies from the previous event 

Children of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund,  Inc.

Mercedes Moore

2836 Nasau St., Sarasota, Florida 34231

www.cfsrf.org

Mmoore2@coloradotech.edu

719-964-5106

Children of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund

20-4526203

Our organization provides college grants and financial assistance to surviving children and 
spouses of United States Military service members who lost their lives & have been injured during 
the Iraq and Afghanistan wars. This weekend event serves as both a meaningful tribute to honor 
the sacrifices made by members of the U.S. Armed Forces and their families, it also provides our 
families a fun and engaging way to share experiences.

The requested funding will cover travel expenses, gifts to their children and the costs of all their 
meals. Our organization Children of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund, Inc. brings these families to 
Kemah to participate in the Salute to Military celebration as honored guests. Their presence 
transforms this community event into a deeply meaningful experience that allows residents to 
express their gratitude to families who have made the ultimate sacrifice. Your investment will 
position Kemah and the Kemah Boardwalk as a leader in supporting military families and 
demonstrate your shared commitment to honoring those who serve. 

This 10+ year partnership creates immeasurable value through enhanced community pride, 
strengthened civilian-military relationships, and the opportunity to thank families whose loved ones 
gave their lives for our freedom.

7.30.25
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
II. EVENT/PROJECT/PROGRAM INFORMATION 

 
 
 

Host Organization Event/Project/Program Name 

 
Primary Location of Event/Program Date 

 
Event Time(s) - Start & End Due Date for 60-day Post-Event Report 

Total Amount of HOT Funds Requested:    

How many years have you held this Event or Project?   
 

Expected Attendance:   
 

Primary Purpose of Funded Event/Program/Activity/Facility: 
 

How many people attending the Event or Project will use Kemah Hotels?   
 

Do you reserve a room block for this event at an area hotel, and if so, for how many rooms and at which 
hotels? 

 

 
If no room block has been established, contact the following Kemah hotels to establish availability, room 
blocks, and room rates: 

 
1. Boardwalk Inn: 8 Kemah Water Front, (281) 334-9880 
2. Courtyard by Marriott: 805 Harris Ave, (281) 334-0003 
3. Days Inn: 1413 SH 146, (281) 549-4118 
4. Hotel Bliss: 1411 Hwy 146, (281) 538-0077 
5. Scottish Inn: 601 Texas Ave, (281) 334-4855 

 
An additional list of Kemah Bed and Breakfasts and Short-Term Rental properties is available 
at kemahtx.gov.

Chilrdren of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund, Inc.

Kemah Boardwalk

Salute to Military and Firest Responders

November 7-9, 2025

11/7: 9am-9pm; 11/8: 8am-7pm; 11/9: 8am departure Thurs, Jan 8, 2025

15

100-120

Funds will be utilized to assist in paying for CFSRF families' transportation, food, and 
entertainment (discounted ride passes) while in Kemah

100%

50 rooms, either at the Courtyard or Days Inn 

$16,000.00
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

  I understand that in the Post-Event Report, hotel room nights must be confirmed in writing by the 
designated hotel representative above for the event to receive credit for those room nights. 

 
If no room block is established, how will you measure your event's impact on area hotel activity? 

 

List other years (over the last three years) that you have hosted your Event or Project with the amount of 
assistance given from Kemah HOT Funds, attendance, and the number of hotel rooms used. 

 

 
Methods used to determine attendance: (i.e., crowd estimates, ticket sales, registrations, sign-in sheet, etc.) 

 

 
What percentage of your event/program attendees are estimated to be nonlocal visitors?  % 

 
What percentage of your event/program attendees are local?   % 

 
List any other organizations, government entities or sponsorship funding support for this event/project: 

 

 
How will HOT Funds be used if awarded? 

Month/Year Held Assistance Amount # of Hotel Rooms Used Attendance # 

X

11.2021 $15,000 30 82

11.2022 $21,800 41 183

11.2023 $23,592 42 124

Hotel room check-ins and registration upon arrival

100

0

Funds will be utilized to assist in paying for CFSRF families' transportation, food, and 
entertainment (discounted ride passes) while in Kemah

Legion Riders, the Kemah Boardwalk
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Will the event charge admission?   

 
Do you anticipate a net profit from the event? What is the anticipated amount if there is a net profit, and how 
will it be used? 

 

List Event Sponsors/Co-Sponsors: 
 

 
Total Event Budget:   

 
Percentage of Hotel Tax Support of Related Costs: 

 
  Percentage of total event costs covered by hotel occupancy tax 
  Percentage of total facility costs covered by HOT for the Funded Event/Program/Activity 
  Percentage of staff costs covered by HOT for the funded Event/Program/Activity 

 
If staff costs are covered, estimate the percentage of time staff spend annually on the funded event(s) 
compared to other activities.   % 

 
 

III. ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES 

Discover Kemah encourages organizations to market, advertise and promote projects to audiences at least 60 
miles from Kemah. Check all elements the proposed Marketing Plan includes that meet this: 

 
Summarize the proposed marketing, advertising and promotional campaign indicated above (include information 
about the target audience/locations, frequency of advertising, and other pertinent 
campaign information): 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Out of Home (OOH) advertising 
 Radio 
 TV commercials 
 Booths (events or shows) 
 Print ads 
 Newspaper coverage 
 Other print  

 Social media ads/boosts 
 Display ads (digital banner ads, etc.) 
 OTT (internet/streaming ads) 
 Digital/Comprehensive campaign 
 Direct mail 
 Mobile advertising (phones) 
 Paid search advertising (PPC) 

No

No

Legion Riders, Kemah Boardwalk

$26,000.00

60%
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
When will the campaign begin? 
 
Does the Project have a website, social media page or tagging? If so, list below. 
 
Social Media: 
 
Website: 
 
Tagging (i.e., #DiscoverKemah): 

 
Will you submit press releases about the event?   
 
Who is responsible for writing and distributing press releases? Contact:   
 

Phone:   Email:   
 
What geographic area does your advertising target? 
 

 
How many individuals located in another city or county will your proposed marketing reach? 
 

IV. CERTIFICATION 
I have read the City of Kemah’s Local Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) use guidelines and fully understand the 
local HOT funding application process and rules governing the proper use of hotel occupancy tax. Any funding 
awarded for the aforementioned event/project will be used to forward the efforts of the City of Kemah and 
Discover Kemah in directly enhancing and promoting tourism and the hotel industry by attracting visitors from 
outside the City of Kemah. 

 
I certify the information contained herein and attached to this application is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. I hereby acknowledge that any funding received from the City of Kemah must be expended as I 
have represented in this application and according to any requirements set by the City of Kemah Council and 
the program guidelines. I agree that if funds are not expended accordingly, in the opinion of the City of 
Kemah, said funds will be returned to the City of Kemah within ten (10) days from the date the City of Kemah 
demands such. 
 
I understand that submission of an application does not guarantee funding, in whole or in part. 

 
 
 

Business/Organization Name Date 

 
Applicant’s Signature Applicant’s Printed Name 

 

September 2025

Children of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund, Inc.

www.cfsrf.org

#SalutetoMilitary

n/a

The Salute to Military event is advertized and promoted by the Kemah Boardwalk

Children of Fallen Soldiers Relief Fund, Inc. 7/30/2025

Mercedes Moore
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 

Attachment 1  
 

SAMPLE BUDGET 
        

Event or Program Name:    

*Denote expenses to be covered using Hotel Occupancy 
Tax 

  

      Projected Actual 
        

Income    Event Fund Account 
Balance 

$ 75,000.00  

 Sponsorship      
  Tourism Office  $ 3,000.00  
  Bluebonnet Art Council $ 1,000.00  
  A+ Junior College $ 250.00  
 Registrations / Tickets $ 5,000.00  
 Donations      
  Silent Auction  $ 750.00  
     Total Income: $ 85,000.00  
   
Expenses       
 Direct Expenses    
  Advertising    
   *Texas Events Calendar (Example) $ 2,000.00  
   *AAA Southern Traveler (Example) $ 3,000.00  
   *Email blast (Example) $ 500.00  
   *Radio  $ 10,000.00  
  Printing     
   Handouts  $ 500.00  
  Shirts   $ 1,000.00  
  Billboards   $ 50,000.00  
  Security   $ 2,000.00  
  Transportation  3,000  
  Speakers and Entertainment 7,400  
     Subtotal Direct Expenses: $ 79,400.00  
 Indirect Expenses    
  General Overhead   
   Office Supplies $ 600.00  
  Support Staff  $ 5,000.00  
     Subtotal Indirect Expenses: $ 5,600.00  
     Total Expenses: $ 85,000.00  
     Profit / (Loss): $ -  

*Total HOT 
expenses 

$ 15,500.00  

 
 
 

64



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Attachment 2 

Marketing Plan Worksheet 
 

This worksheet is intended to be used as a tool to organize the proposed marketing plan, which is a 
required supplement to all Sponsorship Funding applications. 

 
Overall Project budget:   

 
Total Marketing Expenses:   

 
Print Advertising 

 
Briefly discuss print ad promotions planned to be placed in newspapers, magazines or on flyers. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

List the total number of subscribers for each print publication. 
 

 
newspapers 

Name of Publication 

   

 Number of subscribers/recipients 

   

 
magazines: 

 
   

  
   

flyers 

other: 

 
   

   

  
   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

n/a

The Salute to Military event is advertized and promoted by the Kemah Boardwalk; flyers, 

social media posts, digital ads
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 

Digital Advertising 
 
• When discussing digital marketing, be sure to include how visitation will be measured, or the key 

performance indicators (i.e. visitors to the website, app downloads, banner/ad clicks, 
impressions, etc.). 

• Include the number of subscriptions for the print advertising. The media agency usually supplies 
this information. 

 
Please briefly explain any social media promotions, blogs, special websites, or other digital 
promotions (such as e-newsletters, blasts) and the goals of each (i.e., total reach, Click-Thru- Rates, 
unique/new page visitors, length of page sessions, etc.) 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Number of Digital Impressions:   Actions/Clicks:   
 

Radio/TV 
 

Briefly describe any radio or TV promotions and the goals or reach of each. 
 

 
 

 
 

Other 
 

Briefly describe any other promotions or marketing campaigns not mentioned above, such as 
highway billboards, fun promotions (such as giveaways), booths at other events, etc. 
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
Overall (print + digital + radio/TV), estimate how many individuals the marketing plan may reach. 

 

 
 

How many targeted individuals/families are at least 60 miles from Kemah?   
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Clear Lake Area Chamber

Sponsorship 64th Annual Christmas Boat Parade

Date(s) 12/13/2025

Amount Requested $7,500

Previously Sponsored Yes
Requested $7,500
Approved $7,500

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Elite Fishing Series

Sponsorship The Kemah Clash 2026

Date(s) July 2026 TBD

Amount Requested $20,400

Previously Sponsored Yes
Requested $25,000
Approved $25,000

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:

111



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

I. ORGANIZATION INFORMATION

Official Name of Organization Date of Submission 

Contact Person Email 

Address Phone 

Website Address Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 

Is your organization:  Non-Profit  Private/For Profit 

Organizational Mission and Purpose: 

The following required documents must be submitted with the application: 

• Last fiscal year’s financial statement (profit & loss statement) for your organization as a whole

• Your organization’s budget for the current year

• Copy of 501-C3 Internal Revenue Service documentation letter, if applicable

• FEIN / Tax ID#: 20-0267146

• Schedule of activities or events relating to the proposed event/project

• Samples of advertising planned and/or marketing copies from the previous event

Elite Fishing Series              7/26/2025

Pat Malone       info@elitefishingseries.com

3318 Highway 365 Unit 256     321 277 0868

www.elitefishingseries.com    elitefishingseries

x
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

II. EVENT/PROJECT/PROGRAM INFORMATION

Host Organization Event/Project/Program Name 

Primary Location of Event/Program Date 

60-day Post-Event ReportEvent Time(s) - Start & End 

Total Amount of HOT Funds Requested:  

How many years have you held this Event or Project?  

Expected Attendance:  2-500 over the 3 days

Primary Purpose of Funded Event/Program/Activity/Facility: 

How many people attending the Event or Project will use Kemah Hotels? 100-200 

Do you reserve a room block for this event at an area hotel, and if so, for how many rooms and at which 
hotels? 

If no room block has been established, contact the following Kemah hotels to establish availability, room 
blocks, and room rates: 

1. Boardwalk Inn: 8 Kemah Water Front, (281) 334-9880
2. Courtyard by Marriott: 805 Harris Ave, (281) 334-0003
3. Days Inn: 1413 SH 146, (281) 549-4118
4. Hotel Bliss: 1411 Hwy 146, (281) 538-0077
5. Scottish Inn: 601 Texas Ave, (281) 334-4855

An additional list of Kemah Bed and Breakfasts and Short-Term Rental properties is available
at kemahtx.gov.

The Elite Fishing Series The Kemah Clash 2026

6th St between Voodoo Hut and Skallywags 2024 August - 2025 July - 2026 TBD

Wednesday - Saturday 2:00 PM - 5:00 PM maximum

7 years

Due Date for 

To promote the event and community of Kemah and all that Kemah has to offer visitors 
to a world wide audience via the Discovery Channel airings.

$20,400.00 
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 I understand that in the Post-Event Report, hotel room nights must be confirmed in writing by 
the designated hotel representative above for the event to receive credit for those room nights. 

If no room block is established, how will you measure your event's impact on area hotel activity? 

List other years (over the last three years) that you have hosted your Event or Project with the amount of 
assistance given from Kemah HOT Funds, attendance, and the number of hotel rooms used. 

Methods used to determine attendance: (i.e., crowd estimates, ticket sales, registrations, sign-in sheet, etc.) 

What percentage of your event/program attendees are estimated to be nonlocal visitors?  % 

What percentage of your event/program attendees are local?   % 

List any other organizations, government entities or sponsorship funding support for this event/project: 

How will HOT Funds be used if awarded? 

Month/Year Held Assistance Amount # of Hotel Rooms Used Attendance # 

To help pay for the production cost of the event including camera crews, air buys, promotion 
and inclusion in the large banner wall printed materials... 

114



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

Will the event charge admission? No the events are always open to the public and free to attend

Do you anticipate a net profit from the event? What is the anticipated amount if there is a net profit, and how 
will it be used? 

List Event Sponsors/Co-Sponsors: 

Total Event Budget:  

Percentage of Hotel Tax Support of Related Costs: 

 Percentage of total event costs covered by hotel occupancy tax 
 Percentage of total facility costs covered by HOT for the Funded Event/Program/Activity 
 Percentage of staff costs covered by HOT for the funded Event/Program/Activity 

If staff costs are covered, estimate the percentage of time staff spend annually on the funded event(s) 
compared to other activities.   % 

III. ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES

Discover Kemah encourages organizations to market, advertise and promote projects to audiences at least 60 
miles from Kemah. Check all elements the proposed Marketing Plan includes that meet this: 

Summarize the proposed marketing, advertising and promotional campaign indicated above (include information 
about the target audience/locations, frequency of advertising, and other pertinent 
campaign information): 

 Out of Home (OOH) advertising
 Radio
 TV commercials
 Booths (events or shows)
 Print ads
 Newspaper coverage
 Other print

 Social media ads/boosts
 Display ads (digital banner ads, etc.)
 OTT (internet/streaming ads)
 Digital/Comprehensive campaign
 Direct mail
 Mobile advertising (phones)
 Paid search advertising (PPC)

No

List of tour partners available on Elite Fishing Series dot com select the "partners" tab..
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

When will the campaign begin? 

Does the Project have a website, social media page or tagging? If so, list below. 

Social Media: 

Website: 

Tagging (i.e., #DiscoverKemah): 

Will you submit press releases about the event?  Yes

Who is responsible for writing and distributing press releases? Contact: 

Phone:  Email: 

 

What geographic area does your advertising target? 

How many individuals located in another city or county will your proposed marketing reach? 

IV. CERTIFICATION
I have read the City of Kemah’s Local Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) use guidelines and fully understand the 
local HOT funding application process and rules governing the proper use of hotel occupancy tax. Any funding 
awarded for the aforementioned event/project will be used to forward the efforts of the City of Kemah and 
Discover Kemah in directly enhancing and promoting tourism and the hotel industry by attracting visitors from 
outside the City of Kemah. 

I certify the information contained herein and attached to this application is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. I hereby acknowledge that any funding received from the City of Kemah must be expended as I 
have represented in this application and according to any requirements set by the City of Kemah Council and 
the program guidelines. I agree that if funds are not expended accordingly, in the opinion of the City of 
Kemah, said funds will be returned to the City of Kemah within ten (10) days from the date the City of Kemah 
demands such. 

I understand that submission of an application does not guarantee funding, in whole or in part. 

Business/Organization Name Date 

Applicant’s Signature Applicant’s Printed Name 

Pat Malone - Host

on file

Elite Fishing Series Tournament and Television Show 7/27/2025

Pat Malone
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

Attachment 1 

SAMPLE BUDGET 

Event or Program Name: 
*Denote expenses to be covered using Hotel Occupancy
Tax

Projected Actual 

Income Event Fund Account 
Balance 

$ 75,000.00 

Sponsorship 
Tourism Office $ 3,000.00 
Bluebonnet Art Council $ 1,000.00 
A+ Junior College $ 250.00 

Registrations / Tickets $ 5,000.00 
Donations 

Silent Auction $ 750.00 
Total Income: $ 85,000.00 

Expenses 
Direct Expenses 

Advertising 
*Texas Events Calendar (Example) $ 2,000.00 
*AAA Southern Traveler (Example) $ 3,000.00 
*Email blast (Example) $ 500.00 
*Radio $ 10,000.00 

Printing 
Handouts $ 500.00 

Shirts $ 1,000.00 
Billboards $ 50,000.00 
Security $ 2,000.00 
Transportation 3,000 
Speakers and Entertainment 7,400 

Subtotal Direct Expenses: $ 79,400.00 
Indirect Expenses 

General Overhead 
Office Supplies $ 600.00 

Support Staff $ 5,000.00 
Subtotal Indirect Expenses: $ 5,600.00 

Total Expenses: $ 85,000.00 
Profit / (Loss): $ - 

*Total HOT
expenses

$ 15,500.00  
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

Attachment 2 
Marketing Plan Worksheet 

This worksheet is intended to be used as a tool to organize the proposed marketing plan, which is a 
required supplement to all Sponsorship Funding applications. 

Overall Project budget:  

Total Marketing Expenses: 

Print Advertising 

Briefly discuss print ad promotions planned to be placed in newspapers, magazines or on flyers. 

List the total number of subscribers for each print publication. 

newspapers 

Name of Publication Number of subscribers/recipients 

magazines: 

flyers 

other: 
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

Digital Advertising 

• When discussing digital marketing, be sure to include how visitation will be measured, or the key
performance indicators (i.e. visitors to the website, app downloads, banner/ad clicks,
impressions, etc.).

• Include the number of subscriptions for the print advertising. The media agency usually supplies
this information.

Please briefly explain any social media promotions, blogs, special websites, or other digital 
promotions (such as e-newsletters, blasts) and the goals of each (i.e., total reach, Click-Thru- Rates, 
unique/new page visitors, length of page sessions, etc.) 

Number of Digital Impressions: see pdf attach  Actions/

Clicks:  

Radio/TV 

Briefly describe any radio or TV promotions and the goals or reach of each. 

Other 

Briefly describe any other promotions or marketing campaigns not mentioned above, such as 
highway billboards, fun promotions (such as giveaways), booths at other events, etc. 
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

Overall (print + digital + radio/TV), estimate how many individuals the marketing plan may reach. 

How many targeted individuals/families are at least 60 miles from Kemah? 
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20262026

made for tv fishing action spotlighting your community

To be recognized and promoted as an
official sponsor partner of the Elite
Fishing Series for the 2026 season

media  proposal

Travis Land
2025 Kemah Clash
elite Champion
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2025 LIGHTHOUSE DISTRICT STAGE SET UP AND FAN INTERACTION
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RAIN OR SHINE 5 HD CAMERA OPERATORS CATCH ALL OF THE ACTION
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312,409
MONTHLY IMPRESSIONS AVERAGE FROM 5 ELITE SOCIAL SITES

DIGITAL

community FAN INTERACTION
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JULY 2024

Elite 2024 Growth

2024 RECORD SETTING ORGANIC INTERACTION WITH FANS

FEB 2024
28 DAY PERIOD

2.9 MILLION
FANS REACT

REACH UP      400 - 500 - 600%
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ADDITIONAL

AIRING

PLATFORMS

ADDITIONAL
AIRING

PLATFORMS

National Broadcast - Digital - Online and Social Viewship

to Television

Destination America
23,000,000 households 

Time Warner Discovery tops
431 million homes in 2024.

Space City Home Network
SW Regional Affiliates
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5.3225.3225.322
MILLION

1.8 MILLION VIEWERS IN ORIGINAL AIRINGS

SEE ELITE EPISODES HERE

#1 NATIONALLY TELEVISED SERIES 2020
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https://eliteredfishseries.com/efl-tv/


Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/21/2021 SUNDAY 07:00-08:00 AM 109,300 1 60

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/28/2021 SUNDAY 07:00-08:00 AM 114,600 1 60

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/05/2021 SUNDAY 07:00-08:00 AM 145,400 1 60

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/12/2021 SUNDAY 07:00-08:00 AM 156,900 1 60

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/19/2021 SUNDAY 07:00-08:00 AM 161,700 1 60

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/26/2021 SUNDAY 07:00-08:00 AM 188,200 1 60

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/21/21-12/26/21 SUNDAYS 07:00-08:00 AM 876,100 6 360

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/20/2022 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 121,900 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/27/2022 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 123,800 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/04/2022 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 144,900 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/11/2022 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 128,100 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/18/2022 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 165,600 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/25/2022 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 121,700 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/20/22-12/25/22 SUNDAYS 07:30-08:00 AM 806,000 6 180

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/19/2023 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 189,200 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/26/2023 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 207,300 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/03/2023 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 211,500 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/10/2023 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 225,700 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/17/2023 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 210,600 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/24/2023 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 223,200 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/20/23-12/25/23 SUNDAYS 07:30-08:00 AM 1.3 MIL 6 180

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/24/2024 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 309,502 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/1/2024 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 377,449 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/8/2024 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 355,660 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/15/2024 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 412,543 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/22/2024 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 386,599 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 12/29/2024 SUNDAY 07:30-08:00 AM 492,024 1 30

Discovery Elite Fishing Series 11/24/24-12/29/24 SUNDAYS 07:30-08:00 AM 2.5 MIL 6 180

Program Date Day Time Viewers T/CNetwork Duration

#1 NATIONALLY TELEVISED SERIES 2021- 2024
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VIEWERS2020-23

2026 SOLO 
PROPOSED  TOUR  STOPS

2026 SOLO 
PROPOSED  TOUR  STOPS
LAFITTE, LA

GEORGETOWN, SC
KEMAH, TX

BAYOU SEGNETTE, LA

SLIDELL, LA

PORT ARTHUR, TX

JACKSONVILLE, FL 
GALVESTON, TX

LAFITTE, LA
GEORGETOWN, SC

KEMAH, TX
BAYOU SEGNETTE, LA

SLIDELL, LA
PORT ARTHUR, TX
JACKSONVILLE, FL 

GALVESTON, TX

The TVHH and viewer information is compiled from Discovery Channel's Nielsen rating reports, as well as
adjustments for DVR viewing, digital viewing and streaming platform viewers. A combination is used to represent
the most accurate estimate of weekly TVHH delivery and viewership available to and used by Careco.

The TVHH and viewer information is compiled from Discovery Channel's Nielsen rating reports, as well as adjustments for
DVR viewing, digital viewing and streaming platform viewers. A combination is used to represent the most accurate
estimate of weekly TVHH delivery and viewership available to Careco.

AVERAGE TV PACKAGE 
COST OF $ 25,000.00

$0.125$0.125$0.125
COST PER IMPRESSION6.4926.4926.492

MILLION

VIEWERS2020-24

Discovery - Elite Fishing Series - Q4 '20-24 Ratings   Source: Nielsen Media Research MIT  Viewing = Live + 7

2026 SOLO 
PROPOSED  TOUR  STOPS

2026 SOLO 
PROPOSED  TOUR  STOPS
LAFITTE, LA

GEORGETOWN, SC
KEMAH, TX

BAYOU SEGNETTE, LA

SLIDELL, LA

JACKSONVILLE, FL 
PORT ARTHUR, TX

GALVESTON, TX

LAFITTE, LA
GEORGETOWN, SC

KEMAH, TX
BAYOU SEGNETTE, LA

SLIDELL, LA
JACKSONVILLE, FL 
PORT ARTHUR, TX

GALVESTON, TX
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Elite Fishing Series pros are part of a very limited, invitation only field of professionals who have
invested in their professional fishing brand and understand the importance of attaining a
maximum return on investment for each sponsor that partners with them and so does the tour. 

Partnering with the Elite Fishing Series for multiple seasons ensures your product, brand and
or community receives maximum exposure throughout the season in live competitions, public
appearances and multi-media outlets. As part of our commitment we always build the largest,
most robust displays of any large format event producers in our field an effort we are proud of.

The Elite Fishing Series spares no expense to professionally represent our partners from south
Texas to south Carolina and all points in between. When we produce the high impact stage
each with innovative additions like the live fish experience tank right in the middle of the stage
which allows visitors to the event to get up close and personal with the giant fish our pros catch
in your community’s waters.

This is not a hands off the fish area, this is a very interactive area that allows for visitors and
community members to see, hold, take pictures and enjoy the live resource prior to our team
treating and releasing them back in your waters, alive! No dead fish ever is the focus of our 
tour as we work to have a large economic impact with no negative impact to the environment.

Allowing the tour to plan further in the future ensures a larger footprint for each multi-season
partner like Tidewater Boats, Frogg Toggs and Yamaha Outboards featured on our 12' wide
sign mounted to the top of our truss in the picture below. 

We would like to offer a significant discount based on knowing we can count on great partners
like you for more than just one season which allows us to plan, save and feature in a bigger and
better way and in more locations our multi year partners. Multi year partners will enjoy a larger
size and placement of their logos and brand marks than our year to year customers.

PARTNERING FOR MULTIPLE SEASONS LOCKS IN YOUR COST AND ADDS VALUE

Steve A
uld
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Signature:____________________________Date:______________
(Elite Fishing Series rep)

7/27/2025

*Additional deliverables to contract: 4 rooms for staff, cameramen and host during the event dates including set up. Elite
Fishing will always work to secure these rooms directly with hotelier in return for promotional consideration as we have
done in the past. However, if unavailable to partner direct with hotel, with these discounts city would provide the rooms.

Signature:____________________________Date:_______________
(Kemah Texas rep)

Headturners3, LLC. the governing corp of the Elite Fishing Series will provide
all deliverables as shown in this proposal in exchange for:

$18,875.00 pd in 2026                                                  $18,875.00 paid in 2027
OPTION B - 2 YEAR CONTRACT TOTAL

$37,750.00

Networks, availability, times and exact commercial plays may be adjusted but will deliver similar times and networks. 

OPTION A - 1 YEAR CONTRACT TOTAL

$20,400.00

TITLE SPONSOR DELIVERABLES FOR 2026 EVENT HOSTING 

TITLE SPONSOR DISCOUNTED MULTI-YEAR OPTIONAL PRICING

Elite Fishing Series on-site Event Deliverables

Elite Fishing Series will  produce a 3 day Fishing
Tournament in the fall of 2026, date TBD
presented by Discover Kemah.
Elite Solo Tour event will be preceded by 5 days
of official practice for tour pros. 
Stage banner walls and signage barriers to
include  Discover Kemah logos and brand marks.
Video and still image content from event provided
post event via FTP or dropbox.
Logo and link included on Elite website for all
2026 and the 2027 seasons.
Host mentions of partner’s participation at live
weigh in, network broadcasting episode, social
network videos and livestream production.

  TV Exposure Regional Airings 

Discover Kemah to be featured as the official
host and presenting sponsor of the event. 
Additional exposure in graphics, voiceovers and
special features during partnered episode(s).
Space City Home Network or similar with original
airings and re-airs in Q4 of 2026 and Q1 of 2027. 

TV Exposure National Airings

Sponsorship recognition throughout all national,
online and social media promoting Discover
Kemah as presenting sponsor of  the Elite Solo
Tour and host of the Elite live event. 
Sponsorship recognition promoting Discover
Kemah as presenting sponsor of a EFL Round
episode airing at no additional charge under this
presenting sponsor partnership.
Discover Kemah logos and voiceover inclusion in
each airing of Elite Fishing Series and Elite Fishing
League TV show billboards.
Discover Kemah included in each airing of TV
closing credits roll.
Graphics, bumpers, mentions, re-joins throughout
original and re-aired episode on Discovery network
and Discovery Go application.
One(1) :30 second commercial provided by
Discover Kemah aired during selected episode(s).
One(1) 1:00 community highlight feature provided
aired during selected episode(s). 

OR
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https://vimeo.com/elitefishingseries/portarthur?share=copy
https://vimeo.com/elitefishingseries/portarthur?share=copy
https://vimeo.com/elitefishingseries/eflportarthurtx?share=copy
https://vimeo.com/elitefishingseries/billboards?share=copy
https://vimeo.com/elitefishingseries/creditroll?share=copy


FY 2024 BUDGETED PAID FY 2025 REQUESTED APPROVED
AVIAN PIRATES $4,000.00 $4,000.00 T BONE TOMS SWIM $5,000.00 $5,000.00
KEMAH SALUTE TO MILITARY $23,592.00 $23,592.00 KREWE DU LAC $6,000.00 $6,000.00
KREWE DU LAC $6,000.00 $6,500.00 TEXAS OUTLAW CHALLENGE $25,000.00 $25,000.00
TEXAS OUTLAW CHALLENGE $25,000.00 $25,000.00 YACHTY GRAS $20,000.00 $7,500.00
YACHTY GRAS $15,000.00 $12,131.96 ELITE REDFISHING $25,000.00 $25,000.00
ELITE REDFISHING $25,000.00 $24,635.00 CHRISTMAS BOAT PARADE $7,500.00 $7,500.00

FIREWORKS $50,000.00 $50,000.00
$98,592.00 $95,858.96 $138,500.00 $126,000.00

CHRISTMAS BOAT PARADE $0.00 $7,605.00
FIREWORKS $0.00 $50,000.00

$0.00 $57,605.00
BUDGETED-FY 25 $99,464.00

TOTALS $98,592.00 $153,463.96 APPROVED DIFFERENCE $26,536.00
COUNCIL CONTINGENCY $135,662.00
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Kemah Boardwalk

Sponsorship Firework Fridays

Date(s) Fridays in June and July

Amount Requested $50,000

Previously Sponsored Yes
Requested $50,000
Approved $30,000

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
I. ORGANIZATION INFORMATION 

 
 

Official Name of Organization Date of Submission 

 
Contact Person Email 

 
Address Phone 

 
Website Address  Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 

Is your organization:  Non-Profit   Private/For Profit 

Organizational Mission and Purpose: 
 

 
The following required documents must be submitted with the application: 

 
• Last fiscal year’s financial statement (profit & loss statement) for your organization as a whole 

• Your organization’s budget for the current year 

• Copy of 501-C3 Internal Revenue Service documentation letter, if applicable 

• FEIN / Tax ID#:   

• Schedule of activities or events relating to the proposed event/project 

• Samples of advertising planned and/or marketing copies from the previous event 
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Kemah Boardwalk

Krystal Barnes

Krystal.Barnes@ldry.com

215 Kipp Ave, Kemah, TX  77565

281-535-8100

www.kemahboardwalk.com

@kemahboardwalk

X

Open daily, providing fun for the whole family!

The Kemah Boardwalk attracts tourist from all over the country
during summer months - Firework Fridays enhances the attraction.

76-435815

July 21, 2025



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
II. EVENT/PROJECT/PROGRAM INFORMATION 

 
 
 

Host Organization Event/Project/Program Name 

 
Primary Location of Event/Program Date 

 
Event Time(s) - Start & End Due Date for 60-day Post-Event Report 

Total Amount of HOT Funds Requested:    

How many years have you held this Event or Project?   
 

Expected Attendance:   
 

Primary Purpose of Funded Event/Program/Activity/Facility: 
 

How many people attending the Event or Project will use Kemah Hotels?   
 

Do you reserve a room block for this event at an area hotel, and if so, for how many rooms and at which 
hotels? 

 

 
If no room block has been established, contact the following Kemah hotels to establish availability, room 
blocks, and room rates: 

 
1. Boardwalk Inn: 8 Kemah Water Front, (281) 334-9880 
2. Courtyard by Marriott: 805 Harris Ave, (281) 334-0003 
3. Days Inn: 1413 SH 146, (281) 549-4118 
4. Hotel Bliss: 1411 Hwy 146, (281) 538-0077 
5. Scottish Inn: 601 Texas Ave, (281) 334-4855 

 
An additional list of Kemah Bed and Breakfasts and Short-Term Rental properties is available 
at kemahtx.gov.
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Kemah Boardwalk

Firework Fridays

Kemah Boardwak

Fridays in June and July

9:30 pm - 9:45 pm

September 25, 2026

$50,000

2

12-16k

Increase foot traffic to enhance summer Fridays / weekends.

25%

We utilize the Boardwalk Inn



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

  I understand that in the Post-Event Report, hotel room nights must be confirmed in writing by the 
designated hotel representative above for the event to receive credit for those room nights. 

 
If no room block is established, how will you measure your event's impact on area hotel activity? 

 

List other years (over the last three years) that you have hosted your Event or Project with the amount of 
assistance given from Kemah HOT Funds, attendance, and the number of hotel rooms used. 

 

 
Methods used to determine attendance: (i.e., crowd estimates, ticket sales, registrations, sign-in sheet, etc.) 

 

 
What percentage of your event/program attendees are estimated to be nonlocal visitors?  % 

 
What percentage of your event/program attendees are local?   % 

 
List any other organizations, government entities or sponsorship funding support for this event/project: 

 

 
How will HOT Funds be used if awarded? 

Month/Year Held Assistance Amount # of Hotel Rooms Used Attendance # 
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June & July '25

$30,000

48

12-13k

June & July '24

$50,000

48

14-15k

Crowd estimates, parking fees

60

40

Firework Friday Sponsorship; assist in paying Fireworks expense.



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Will the event charge admission?   

 
Do you anticipate a net profit from the event? What is the anticipated amount if there is a net profit, and how 
will it be used? 

 

List Event Sponsors/Co-Sponsors: 
 

 
Total Event Budget:   

 
Percentage of Hotel Tax Support of Related Costs: 

 
  Percentage of total event costs covered by hotel occupancy tax 
  Percentage of total facility costs covered by HOT for the Funded Event/Program/Activity 
  Percentage of staff costs covered by HOT for the funded Event/Program/Activity 

 
If staff costs are covered, estimate the percentage of time staff spend annually on the funded event(s) 
compared to other activities.   % 

 
 

III. ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES 

Discover Kemah encourages organizations to market, advertise and promote projects to audiences at least 60 
miles from Kemah. Check all elements the proposed Marketing Plan includes that meet this: 

 
Summarize the proposed marketing, advertising and promotional campaign indicated above (include information 
about the target audience/locations, frequency of advertising, and other pertinent 
campaign information): 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Out of Home (OOH) advertising 
 Radio 
 TV commercials 
 Booths (events or shows) 
 Print ads 
 Newspaper coverage 
 Other print  

 Social media ads/boosts 
 Display ads (digital banner ads, etc.) 
 OTT (internet/streaming ads) 
 Digital/Comprehensive campaign 
 Direct mail 
 Mobile advertising (phones) 
 Paid search advertising (PPC) 
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No

We expect an increase in property revenue compared to 
years with out this event.

Discover Kemah

$200,653.00

25%

/

/

X

X

X

Flyers & Outside Signage



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
When will the campaign begin? 
 
Does the Project have a website, social media page or tagging? If so, list below. 
 
Social Media: 
 
Website: 
 
Tagging (i.e., #DiscoverKemah): 

 
Will you submit press releases about the event?   
 
Who is responsible for writing and distributing press releases? Contact:   
 

Phone:   Email:   
 
What geographic area does your advertising target? 
 

 
How many individuals located in another city or county will your proposed marketing reach? 
 

IV. CERTIFICATION 
I have read the City of Kemah’s Local Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) use guidelines and fully understand the 
local HOT funding application process and rules governing the proper use of hotel occupancy tax. Any funding 
awarded for the aforementioned event/project will be used to forward the efforts of the City of Kemah and 
Discover Kemah in directly enhancing and promoting tourism and the hotel industry by attracting visitors from 
outside the City of Kemah. 

 
I certify the information contained herein and attached to this application is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. I hereby acknowledge that any funding received from the City of Kemah must be expended as I 
have represented in this application and according to any requirements set by the City of Kemah Council and 
the program guidelines. I agree that if funds are not expended accordingly, in the opinion of the City of 
Kemah, said funds will be returned to the City of Kemah within ten (10) days from the date the City of Kemah 
demands such. 
 
I understand that submission of an application does not guarantee funding, in whole or in part. 

 
 
 

Business/Organization Name Date 

 
Applicant’s Signature Applicant’s Printed Name 
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April 2026

@kemahboardwalk

KemahBoardwalk.com

#kemahboardwalk ; #fireworkfridays

Yes

PR Department

landrys@dpwpr.com

Houston / surrounding areas; SE Texas

Combined 383k plus followers on social media -
reaching people all over the state / country.

Kemah Boardwalk

7/21/2025

Krystal Barnes



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Attachment 2 

Marketing Plan Worksheet 
 

This worksheet is intended to be used as a tool to organize the proposed marketing plan, which is a 
required supplement to all Sponsorship Funding applications. 

 
Overall Project budget:   

 
Total Marketing Expenses:   

 
Print Advertising 

 
Briefly discuss print ad promotions planned to be placed in newspapers, magazines or on flyers. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

List the total number of subscribers for each print publication. 
 

 
newspapers 

Name of Publication 

   

 Number of subscribers/recipients 

   

 
magazines: 

 
   

  
   

flyers 

other: 
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$200,653

$10,000

Event schedules / flyers are posted all over the property.



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 

Digital Advertising 
 
• When discussing digital marketing, be sure to include how visitation will be measured, or the key 

performance indicators (i.e. visitors to the website, app downloads, banner/ad clicks, 
impressions, etc.). 

• Include the number of subscriptions for the print advertising. The media agency usually supplies 
this information. 

 
Please briefly explain any social media promotions, blogs, special websites, or other digital 
promotions (such as e-newsletters, blasts) and the goals of each (i.e., total reach, Click-Thru- Rates, 
unique/new page visitors, length of page sessions, etc.) 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Number of Digital Impressions:   Actions/Clicks:   
 

Radio/TV 
 

Briefly describe any radio or TV promotions and the goals or reach of each. 
 

 
 

 
 

Other 
 

Briefly describe any other promotions or marketing campaigns not mentioned above, such as 
highway billboards, fun promotions (such as giveaways), booths at other events, etc. 
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Digital Display: Fantasea Fireworks Cruises

Social Paid Ads:     Summer Video Ad

Summer Fireworks Cruise

Weekly entertainment ads

700,000

10,500



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
Overall (print + digital + radio/TV), estimate how many individuals the marketing plan may reach. 

 

 
 

How many targeted individuals/families are at least 60 miles from Kemah?   
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400-500k

40%



Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Krewe du Lac

Sponsorship Events

Date(s) 10/1/25-9/30/26

Amount Requested $4,500

Previously Sponsored y
Requested $6,000
Approved $6,000

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
I. ORGANIZATION INFORMATION 

 
 

Official Name of Organization Date of Submission 

 
Contact Person Email 

 
Address Phone 

 
Website Address  Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 

Is your organization:  Non-Profit   Private/For Profit 

Organizational Mission and Purpose: 
 

 
The following required documents must be submitted with the application: 

 
• Last fiscal year’s financial statement (profit & loss statement) for your organization as a whole 

• Your organization’s budget for the current year 

• Copy of 501-C3 Internal Revenue Service documentation letter, if applicable 

• FEIN / Tax ID#:   

• Schedule of activities or events relating to the proposed event/project 

• Samples of advertising planned and/or marketing copies from the previous event 
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D'Anne Conrad


marmskool@aol.com

1419 Pirates Cove Houston, TX 77058

281-382-1435

www.krewedulackemah.com

instagram.com/krewedulackemah

Facebook.com/KreweduLac

Spaces/Wix App Krewe du Lac-Kemah

X

Krewe du Lac is a charitable organization that sponsors Mardi Gras and other events 
during the Carnival season and through the year including a Pub Crawl, coronation ball,
and Mardi Gras parade in Kemah.  KDL also promotes Kemah in other parades 
throughout surrounding counties.
Krewe du Lac was formed as a Mardi Gras Krewe to promote the City of Kemah, TX 
and to support, fund, and promote (but not limited to), the following charities: 
Kemah Peace Officer Association,
Sailing Angels, Bay Area Pet Adoptions, Dash Gordon Foundation, 
Galveston Bay Foundation, 
and Veteran support group SERVE. 

47-2153352

Krewe du Lac Inc.

08/01/2025

Highlight

6



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

 
II. EVENT/PROJECT/PROGRAM INFORMATION 

 
 
 

Host Organization Event/Project/Program Name 

 
Primary Location of Event/Program Date 

 
Event Time(s) - Start & End Due Date for 60-day Post-Event Report 

Total Amount of HOT Funds Requested:    

How many years have you held this Event or Project?   
 

Expected Attendance:   
 

Primary Purpose of Funded Event/Program/Activity/Facility: 
 

How many people attending the Event or Project will use Kemah Hotels?   
 

Do you reserve a room block for this event at an area hotel, and if so, for how many rooms and at which 
hotels? 

 

 
If no room block has been established, contact the following Kemah hotels to establish availability, room 
blocks, and room rates: 

 
1. Boardwalk Inn: 8 Kemah Water Front, (281) 334-9880 
2. Courtyard by Marriott: 805 Harris Ave, (281) 334-0003 
3. Days Inn: 1413 SH 146, (281) 549-4118 
4. Hotel Bliss: 1411 Hwy 146, (281) 538-0077 
5. Scottish Inn: 601 Texas Ave, (281) 334-4855 

 
An additional list of Kemah Bed and Breakfasts and Short-Term Rental properties is available 
at kemahtx.gov.
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Krewe du Lac - Kemah, TX

Krewe du Lac - Kemah, TX Events 
Oct 1,2025-Sept. 30, 2026

Kemah and surrounding counties

Oct 1,2025-Sept. 30, 2026

Varies by individual activity

November 1, 2026

$4500.00

25+ years

2000+

Krewe du Lac is a charitable organization that sponsors Mardi Gras and other events 
during the Carnival season and through the year including a Pub Crawl, coronation ball,
and Mardi Gras parade in Kemah.  KDL also promotes Kemah in other events & 
parades throughout surrounding counties.

30

Krewe du Lac works with the Boardwalk Inn to establish rooms blocks (minimum of ten) for the 
major events most likely to have overnight guests: December Pub Crawl, February Coronation Ball, 
and Kemah Mardi Gras Parade. Krewe members and event visitors are encouraged to notify the 
Kemah Hotel or short-term rental at which they are staying that they are attending a Krewe du Lac 
event for any Krewe activity as applicable.

7



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

  

  I understand that in the Post-Event Report, hotel room nights must be confirmed in writing by the 
designated hotel representative above for the event to receive credit for those room nights. 

 
If no room block is established, how will you measure your event's impact on area hotel activity? 

 

List other years (over the last three years) that you have hosted your Event or Project with the amount of 
assistance given from Kemah HOT Funds, attendance, and the number of hotel rooms used. 

 

 
Methods used to determine attendance: (i.e., crowd estimates, ticket sales, registrations, sign-in sheet, etc.) 

 

 
What percentage of your event/program attendees are estimated to be nonlocal visitors?  % 

 
What percentage of your event/program attendees are local?   % 

 
List any other organizations, government entities or sponsorship funding support for this event/project: 

 

 
How will HOT Funds be used if awarded? 

Month/Year Held Assistance Amount # of Hotel Rooms Used Attendance # 
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X

Pub Crawl:  Sign-In Sheet
Parades: Crowd Estimates, Float Riders (sign-in sheet)
Ball:  Sign-In Sheet


45

55

2024 – 2025

$6000

25

2000+

2000+

2000+

2023 – 2024

2022 - 2023

$6000

$6000

10

10

T-Bone Tom's - Pomodoro’s Restaurant - Opus Ocean Grille - Collard’s Jewelers - 
Kemah Flowers - Alspaugh’s Boutique - Schafer's Coastal Bar & Grille - Marcus Triplett
Membership Dues 
Activity Tickets & Fees
Raffles & Krewe Shop Sales (money may go to charities or to the Krewe Float)


Advertising and marketing of events City of Kemah, and Kemah accommodations and 
promotional materials/items

We will ask members/guests staying for a Krewe du Lac event to inform the hotel or B&B 
of the reason for their stay. We will also ask members/guests to let the Krewe know when they book
a room in Kemah.

8



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Will the event charge admission?   

 
Do you anticipate a net profit from the event? What is the anticipated amount if there is a net profit, and how 
will it be used? 

 

List Event Sponsors/Co-Sponsors: 
 

 
Total Event Budget:   

 
Percentage of Hotel Tax Support of Related Costs: 

 
  Percentage of total event costs covered by hotel occupancy tax 
  Percentage of total facility costs covered by HOT for the Funded Event/Program/Activity 
  Percentage of staff costs covered by HOT for the funded Event/Program/Activity 

 
If staff costs are covered, estimate the percentage of time staff spend annually on the funded event(s) 
compared to other activities.   % 

 
 

III. ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES 

Discover Kemah encourages organizations to market, advertise and promote projects to audiences at least 60 
miles from Kemah. Check all elements the proposed Marketing Plan includes that meet this: 

 
Summarize the proposed marketing, advertising and promotional campaign indicated above (include information 
about the target audience/locations, frequency of advertising, and other pertinent 
campaign information): 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Out of Home (OOH) advertising 
 Radio 
 TV commercials 
 Booths (events or shows) 
 Print ads 
 Newspaper coverage 
 Other print  

 Social media ads/boosts 
 Display ads (digital banner ads, etc.) 
 OTT (internet/streaming ads) 
 Digital/Comprehensive campaign 
 Direct mail 
 Mobile advertising (phones) 
 Paid search advertising (PPC) 

150

Admission requirements vary by event.

A net profit is not anticipated.  
The Krewe has rebuilt the parade float which will require proper storage and maintenance.  

T-Bone Tom's - Pomodoro’s Restaurant - Opus Ocean Grille - Collard’s Jewelers - 
Kemah Flowers - Alspaugh’s Boutique - Schafer's Coastal Bar & Grille - Marcus Triplett

$26,607

16.9%

0%

0%

X

X

X

local Magazines

X

Krewe du Lac uses social media and our website to publicize the events sponsored in Kemah and on behalf of Kemah. Krewe du Lac uses direct mailing to our large database to promote upcoming events as well. Krewe du Lac uses promotional items with Kemah information to give out during the other parades and events in surrounding counties.  

9

Krewe du Lac also uses its website and social media to advertise and promote Krewe and Kemah activities and events.  Many of these activities are scheduled in advance so that visitors can book hotel rooms to make participation easier.  KDL works with the city and police department to best schedule events to link into the local events.  



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
When will the campaign begin? 
 
Does the Project have a website, social media page or tagging? If so, list below. 
 
Social Media: 
 
Website: 
 
Tagging (i.e., #DiscoverKemah): 

 
Will you submit press releases about the event?   
 
Who is responsible for writing and distributing press releases? Contact:   
 

Phone:   Email:   
 
What geographic area does your advertising target? 
 

 
How many individuals located in another city or county will your proposed marketing reach? 
 

IV. CERTIFICATION 
I have read the City of Kemah’s Local Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) use guidelines and fully understand the 
local HOT funding application process and rules governing the proper use of hotel occupancy tax. Any funding 
awarded for the aforementioned event/project will be used to forward the efforts of the City of Kemah and 
Discover Kemah in directly enhancing and promoting tourism and the hotel industry by attracting visitors from 
outside the City of Kemah. 

 
I certify the information contained herein and attached to this application is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. I hereby acknowledge that any funding received from the City of Kemah must be expended as I 
have represented in this application and according to any requirements set by the City of Kemah Council and 
the program guidelines. I agree that if funds are not expended accordingly, in the opinion of the City of 
Kemah, said funds will be returned to the City of Kemah within ten (10) days from the date the City of Kemah 
demands such. 
 
I understand that submission of an application does not guarantee funding, in whole or in part. 

 
 
 

Business/Organization Name Date 

 
Applicant’s Signature Applicant’s Printed Name 
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Krewe du Lac of Kemah, TX

D’Anne Conrad

October 1, 2025

Facebook.com/Krewedulac
Spaces/Wix App Krewe du Lac- Kemah
Instagram.com/krewedulackemah
 
Website: www.krewedulackemah.com

#Krewedulac #Krewedulackemah #DiscoverKemah

No

100 mile radius from Kemah

100,000

08/01/2025

10

D'Anne Conrad



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 

Attachment 1  
 

SAMPLE BUDGET 
        

Event or Program Name:    

*Denote expenses to be covered using Hotel Occupancy 
Tax 

  

      Projected Actual 
        

Income    Event Fund Account 
Balance 

$ 75,000.00  

 Sponsorship      
  Tourism Office  $ 3,000.00  
  Bluebonnet Art Council $ 1,000.00  
  A+ Junior College $ 250.00  
 Registrations / Tickets $ 5,000.00  
 Donations      
  Silent Auction  $ 750.00  
     Total Income: $ 85,000.00  
   
Expenses       
 Direct Expenses    
  Advertising    
   *Texas Events Calendar (Example) $ 2,000.00  
   *AAA Southern Traveler (Example) $ 3,000.00  
   *Email blast (Example) $ 500.00  
   *Radio  $ 10,000.00  
  Printing     
   Handouts  $ 500.00  
  Shirts   $ 1,000.00  
  Billboards   $ 50,000.00  
  Security   $ 2,000.00  
  Transportation  3,000  
  Speakers and Entertainment 7,400  
     Subtotal Direct Expenses: $ 79,400.00  
 Indirect Expenses    
  General Overhead   
   Office Supplies $ 600.00  
  Support Staff  $ 5,000.00  
     Subtotal Indirect Expenses: $ 5,600.00  
     Total Expenses: $ 85,000.00  
     Profit / (Loss): $ -  

*Total HOT 
expenses 

$ 15,500.00  
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SEE SEPARATE ATTACHMENT 1

11



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Attachment 2 

Marketing Plan Worksheet 
 

This worksheet is intended to be used as a tool to organize the proposed marketing plan, which is a 
required supplement to all Sponsorship Funding applications. 

 
Overall Project budget:   

 
Total Marketing Expenses:   

 
Print Advertising 

 
Briefly discuss print ad promotions planned to be placed in newspapers, magazines or on flyers. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

List the total number of subscribers for each print publication. 
 

 
newspapers 

Name of Publication 

   

 Number of subscribers/recipients 

   

 
magazines: 

 
   

  
   

flyers 

other: 
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$5450

$26,607

The Krewes Into Kemah Mardi Gras Parade would be placed in newspapers, magazines, and flyers

The Christmas Pub Crawl & Toy Drive & Coronation Ball would be in magazine and flyers

Socials & other events would be on flyers

Galveston Daily News

Seabreeze

Bay Area Houston Magazine
other local magazines

distributed by Krewe du Lac

12

SEE ALSO ATTACHMENT 2A



2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 

Digital Advertising 
 
• When discussing digital marketing, be sure to include how visitation will be measured, or the key 

performance indicators (i.e. visitors to the website, app downloads, banner/ad clicks, 
impressions, etc.). 

• Include the number of subscriptions for the print advertising. The media agency usually supplies 
this information. 

 
Please briefly explain any social media promotions, blogs, special websites, or other digital 
promotions (such as e-newsletters, blasts) and the goals of each (i.e., total reach, Click-Thru- Rates, 
unique/new page visitors, length of page sessions, etc.) 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Number of Digital Impressions:   Actions/Clicks:   
 

Radio/TV 
 

Briefly describe any radio or TV promotions and the goals or reach of each. 
 

 
 

 
 

Other 
 

Briefly describe any other promotions or marketing campaigns not mentioned above, such as 
highway billboards, fun promotions (such as giveaways), booths at other events, etc. 
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Krewe du Lac uses social media and our website to publicize the events sponsored in Kemah and on behalf of Kemah. Krewe du Lac uses direct mailing to our large database to promote upcoming events as well. Krewe du Lac uses promotional items with Kemah information to give out during the other parades and events in
the State of Texas with emphasis on Houston-Galveston Region & Lake Charles (LA)

Krewe du Lac posts on Facebook, Instagram, website, and Spaces by Wix phone application.

Krewe du Lac participates in various cook-offs & a fish-off. We set up a booth with info to promote our group and Kemah.
Krewe du Lac provides promotional giveaways at various events such as the Ball, parades, Christmas pub crawl, socials, and other events where a booth and/or float is set up.

Krewe du Lac will work with free advertising options around the State of Texas to promote the event including Texas Highways, Texas Parks & Recreation, and Houston Culture Map.

Krewe du Lac will work to promote on the Kelly Williams Show on My Home TV, Action 5 News, and i45Now as 
well as other local TV Stations serving the greater Houston area.

13

Krewe du Lac Float has an electronic sign, Discover Kemah banner and flag to promote Kemah during parades and events throughout surrounding counties.

Once the annual schedule of events is determined, KDL publishes that schedule online and on paper to promote event participation and encourage overnight stays.

Krewe du Lac prints posters, post cards, and Pub Crawl placards with the schedule annually for distribution.


We hope to have the following companies spotlight Kemah events again - David James with Eye Candy Media - www.davidjames.info and John Pfister with Action 5 News, https://johnpfister.smugmug.com/Kemah-Mardi-Gras-Parade-25




2025 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TX FUNDING APPLICATION 

 

 

 
 
 
Overall (print + digital + radio/TV), estimate how many individuals the marketing plan may reach. 

 

 
 

How many targeted individuals/families are at least 60 miles from Kemah?   
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100,000 

5000+

14



 
 

1 
 

ATTACHMENT 1: SAMPLE BUDGET 
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2 
 

 
ATTACHMENT 2A: PLANNED & PROPOSED ADVERTISING: PROMOTION ITEM SAMPLES 

 
The final selection of all promotional flyers, items, and designs has not been made.  Please see samples from 
2024-2025 and proposed items. 
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ATTACHMENT 2A CONTINUED: PLANNED & PROPOSED ADVERTISING: PROMOTION ITEM SAMPLES 
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ATTACHMENT 2B: 2025 – 2026 CALENDAR OF EVENTS 

 
Krewe du Lac plans the upcoming year beginning in June of each year.  Major Mardi Gras activities are set 
based upon the actual date of Fat Tuesday which moves annually.  Mardi Gras: Galveston holds their 
celebrations the two weekends prior to Fat Tuesday and then the final city parade on the special day itself.  
Krewe du Lac participates in Mardi Gras activities around Galveston County:  Texas City, City of Galveston, 
and Kemah.   
 
KDL also plans monthly/bi-monthly social events to continue the fun year-round plus participates in events in 
surrounding counties. 
 
Below is the tentative schedule for Krewe du Lac events, Oct. 1, 2025 – Sept. 30, 2025.  Some events are 
dependent upon the City of Kemah, local city planners, and other organizations. 

 
 
October 2025 

● KDL Social – TBA 
● 10/25 – 8PM Halloween Party at Last House on the Left – Kemah* 

 
November 2025 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 
December 2025 

● 12/? – TBA Kemah Christmas Tree Lighting and parade (?) 
● 12/6 – 6PM Holiday in the Park Parade – League City  
● 12/12 – 6PM KDL Christmas Pub Crawl & Toy Drive at T-Bone Tom’s  
● 12/13 – 7PM 64th Annual Christmas Boat Lane Parade 
● KDL Social - TBA 

 
January 2026 

● 1/4 – 2-4PM King’s Cake Party at Opus Ocean Grille 
● 1/23 – 6PM KDL Coronation Ball at Landry’s Kemah Boardwalk* 
● TBA – Krewes Into Kemah Mardi Gras Parade (possible 1/24 or 1/31)* 
● TBA – Texas City Mainland Mardi Gras Parade (possible 1/24 or 1/31) 

 
February 2026 

● 2/6 to 2/8 – Galveston Mardi Gras First Weekend – KDL to participate in one parade TBA 
● 2/7 – Yachty Gras  
● 2/13 – 7:30PM All Krewe Parade (Galveston) 
● 2/15- Noon Shriner’s Children’s Texas Sunshine Kids Parade – Galveston (with Dash Gordon 

Foundation) 
● 2/17 – 6:30PM Fat Tuesday parade (Galveston) 
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ATTACHMENT 2B CONTINUED: 2025 – 2026 CALENDAR OF EVENTS 

 
March 2026 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 
April 2026 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 
May 2026 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 
June 2026 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 

July 2026 
● 4/4 – Kemah Independence Day Parade* 
● KDL Social – TBA 

 
August 2026 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 
September 2026 

● KDL Social – TBA 
 
 
*Indicates Hotel Use 
 
Krewe du Lac participates in an annual Chili Cook-off, annual Gumbo or BBQ Cook-off, and fishing tournament 
- all sponsored by other groups.  Those dates have not been announced at this time. 
 
Krewe du Lac participates and/or volunteers at City of Kemah events and local volunteer organizations 
throughout the year.  Those dates have yet to be announced. 
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ATTACHMENT 3: POST EVENT REPORT 
 

As the year does not end until September 30, 2025, a full Post Event Report will be submitted at that time. 
An after-action report for the Krewes Into Kemah Mardi Gras Parade was submitted to the City February 16, 
2025.  
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ATTACHMENT 4:  2024 – 2025 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
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ATTACHMENT 5: 501-C3 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DOCUMENTATION 
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ATTACHMENT 6: PROOF OF INSURANCE
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Offshore Thunder Productions

Sponsorship Texas Outlaw Challenge

Date(s) 6/17-21/26

Amount Requested $30,000

Previously Sponsored Yes
Requested $25,000
Approved $25,000

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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Patti Jett
Sticky Note
The Hilton is NOT a Kemah Hotel
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Patti Jett
Sticky Note



Hotel Occupancy Tax Sponsorship Application

Applicant Name: 
Event/Project Name: 

Evaluation Criteria
Criteria Points Possible Points Awarded Notes

Tourism Impact 0–30
(Does the event/project demonstrate potential to attract visitors 
to Kemah and generate overnight stays?)

Economic Benefit
(Will the event/project create a positive economic impact for 
local businesses, restaurants, hotels, etc.?) 0–25

Marketing & Promotion Plan 0–20
(Is there a clear plan to promote Kemah to tourists beyond the 
local community?)

Alignment with State HOT Guidelines 0–15
(Is the request consistent with allowed uses of HOT funds under 
Texas law?)

Budget & Accountability 0–10
(Is the budget clear, realistic, and supported by documentation? 
Is there a plan for post-event reporting?)

Total Points: ______ / 100
Reviewer Comments:
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Organization Party Parrots and Texas Festival Groubds

Sponsorship Non listed

Date(s) 9/19/25-1/20/26

Amount Requested $4,000

Previously Sponsored Yes - but not approved last year
Requested
Approved

For Reviewer
Recommend approval?
Amount recommended?

Notes:
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Pub Crawl

Income Statement
For the Years 2025-2026

Revenue Total
Tickets – 50 at $25/each 1,000.00
Silent auction/raffle $20/person 1,000.00

Total Revenue 2,000.00

Expenses
Marketing Advertising -750.00

Flyers, Posters -500.00
T-shirts -250.00
Promos – lanyards, shot glasses -500.00
Photography -1,000.00

Marketing Total: -3,000.00
Hotel – 5 rooms -1,000.00
Gas  - pirate ship -500.00
Entertainment/4 birds -1,000.00
General Office supplies/printing -250.00

Total Expenses -5,750.00

-3750.00

Citizens for Avian Protection

Total Revenue and Expenses

Page 1
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Citizens for Avian Protection – Pub Crawl Income Statement 

  For the Years 2025-2026 

  

Revenue  Total 
 Tickets – 50 at $25/each 1,000.00 
 Silent auction/raffle $20/person 1,000.00 
Total Revenue  2,000.00 
   
Expenses   
Marketing Advertising -750.00 
 Flyers, Posters -500.00 
 T-shirts -250.00 
 Promos – lanyards, shot glasses -500.00 
 Photography -1,000.00 
Marketing Total:  -3,000.00 
 Hotel – 5 rooms -1,000.00 
 Gas  - pirate ship -500.00 
 Entertainment/4 birds -1,000.00 
 General Office supplies/printing -250.00 
Total Expenses  -5,750.00 
   
Total Revenue and Expenses -3750.00 
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Citizens for Avian Protection – Winery Venue Income Statement 

  For the Years 2025-2026 

    
Revenue   Total 
 Tickets – 50 at $25/each  1,000.00 
 Silent auction/raffle $20/person  1,000.00 
Total Revenue   2,000.00 
    
Expenses    
Marketing Advertising  -750.00 
 Winery venue  -1,000.00 
 Flyers, Posters  -500.00 
 Promos – lanyards, shot glasses  -500.00 
 Hotel – 5 rooms  -500.00 
Total Marketing   -3,250.00 
 Gas  - pirate ship  -500.00 
 Entertainment/4 birds  -1,000.00 
 General Office supplies/printing  -250.00 
 Photography  -1,000.00 
Total Expenses   -6,000.00 
    
Total Revenue and Expenses  -4,000.00 
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HOT SPONSORSHIP REQUESTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Organization Amount Requested Last Year Recommended Award Score Rank
Boardwalk 50,000 30,000 19,000 82 5
Krewe du Lac 4,500 6,000 4,500 75 6
Yachty Gras 12,500 7,500 7,500 95 1
Outlaw Challenge 30,000 25,000 25,000 86 3
Boot Scoot 2,000 na 1,000 50 8
BLM publications 16,784 na 10,000 75 6
Elite Fishing 20,400 19,756 18,000 95 1
Party Parrots 4,000 0 0 17 11
3 Bros 5,000 na 2,500 45 9
Chamber 7,500 7,500 7,500 83 4
Children otf 16,000 0 0 32 10

168,684 95,756 95,000
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Boardwalk Fireworks (Fridays June - July) * 

204
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*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is unavailable. This
report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property.
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Chamber Christmas Boat Parade (Dec 14) *  

  

  
*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is unavailable. This 
report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property. 
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Elite Fishing Tournament (July 16-19) *  

 

 

  
*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is unavailable. This 
report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property. 
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Krewe du Lac Mardi Gras Parade ( February 15) * 

*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is unavailable. This 
report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property. 
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Texas Outlaw Challenge (June 18-21) * 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is 
unavailable. This report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property. 
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Toughest 10 K (September 14) * ** 

   

   

 

*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is 
unavailable. This report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property. 
 
** This event has not been a previous HOT sponsorship recipient. 
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YachtyGras Parade (March 1) * ** 

*Boardwalk Inn is located within a larger enclosed structure. Therefore, visitation data is
unavailable. This report presents data for Kemah Boardwalk, the enclosing property.

** The original date for the parade was Feb 22; however, it was rescheduled due to severe 
weather. 

The following items were either not specific dates or do not have data for last year (new requests 
or non-funded last year):

Butler Museum Boot Scootin' Boogie 
Butler Museum Marketing Materials
Children of the Fallen
Party Parrots and Texas Festival Grounds
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